

**APPEAL NO. 17-3352**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

TELESCOPE MEDIA GROUP, a Minnesota corporation, CARL  
LARSEN and ANGEL LARSEN, the founders and owners of  
TELESCOPE MEDIA GROUP,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KEVIN LINDSEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the  
Minnesota Department of Human Rights and LORI SWANSON, in  
her official capacity as Attorney General of Minnesota,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota  
The Honorable Chief Judge John R. Tunheim  
Case No. 0:16-cv-04094-JRT-LIB

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
JEREMY D. TEDESCO  
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS  
RORY T. GRAY  
JACOB P. WARNER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jtedesco@ADFlegal.org

RENEE K. CARLSON  
CARLSON LAW, PLLC  
855 Village Center Drive  
Suite 259  
St. Paul, MN 55127  
(612) 455-8950  
rcarlson@rkclawmn.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

**Oral Argument is Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

I. The Larsens..... 5

II. Telescope Media Group ..... 6

III. Wedding Films ..... 7

IV. The Challenged Law ..... 9

V. The Larsens’ Lawsuit..... 10

VI. The District Court’s Order ..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. The Larsens have standing to challenge § 363A.17(3)..... 15

II. The Larsens not only state claims that MHRA violates their constitutional rights, but show they deserve a preliminary injunction to stop ongoing, irreparable harm..... 21

A. MHRA compels the Larsens’ speech as applied. .... 22

1. The Larsens’ films and filmmaking are protected speech. .... 23

2. MHRA compels the Larsens’ speech, not conduct. .... 24

3.	MHRA compels the Larsens to create and publish films with content they object to.....	26
4.	MHRA deserves strict scrutiny for compelling the Larsens to create and publish films with content they object to.....	31
B.	Minn. Stat. § 363A.11(1) bans speech based on content and viewpoint as-applied. ....	41
C.	MHRA compels expressive association as-applied.....	43
D.	MHRA violates free exercise as-applied. ....	44
E.	MHRA violates equal protection as-applied.....	48
F.	MHRA violates the unconstitutional conditions doctrine as applied.....	49
G.	Minn. Stat. § 363A.17(3) is vague and allows unbridled discretion. ....	50
H.	MHRA fails strict scrutiny as applied. ....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE with rule 32(a) .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
	ADDENDUM.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 37
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 15-35960, 2018 WL 280905, (9th Cir. Jan. 4, 2018) .....	24
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	54
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 49
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	13, 32, 43, 53
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson</i> , 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 789 (2011) .....	50
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	4, 13, 45, 46, 47
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	14, 52

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	48
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	4, 48
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	47
<i>Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	5, 51
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	53
<i>Gray v. Kohl</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	51
<i>Grosvirt v. Columbus Dispatch</i> , 238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	34, 36
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park &amp; Recreation Board</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	23
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	5, 50
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007) .....	39
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	27
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	45
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977) .....	49
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>McCaffree Financial Corporation v. Principal Life Insurance Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	43, 44
<i>McGlone v. Cheek</i> , 534 F. App'x 293 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	38, 43
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	48



<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	24
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,</i> 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 15, 21, 22
<i>Missouri Broadcasters Association v. Lacy,</i> 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	36, 43
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr,</i> 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,</i> 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	27, 42, 44
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey,</i> 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	5, 14, 49, 50
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	48
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	4, 49
<i>Quarterman v. Byrd,</i> 453 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	51
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	4, 41

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	53, 55
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	31, 32, 35, 37
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	43
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	41
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	13, 43
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	37
<i>Southworth v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	52
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	12, 16
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	3, 16, 21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	53
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	34

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,</i> 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>United States Jaycees v. McClure,</i> 305 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 1981) .....	56
<i>United States ex rel. Ambrosechia v. Paddock Laboratories, LLC,</i> 855 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States Telecom Association v. Federal Communications Commission,</i> 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	32
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	51
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	42
<i>Vejo v. Portland Public Schools,</i> 204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016).....	56
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,</i> 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 20
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	12, 32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	22, 37, 38
<i>World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corporation,</i> 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	27, 57

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 ..... 57

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b) ..... 56

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1) ..... 56

Minn. Stat. § 363A.04 ..... 19

Minn. Stat. § 363A.11 ..... *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 363A.17 ..... *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 363A.26(3) ..... 55

Minn. Stat. § 363A.27 ..... 56

Minn. Stat. § 363A.28(1) ..... 21

**Constitutions**

United States Constitution, amendment I ..... 4, 5

United States Constitution, amendment XIV ..... 4,5

United States Constitution, article III, § 2 ..... 3
